
6] 

9249 

9250 

9251 

April 9, 1934 

flinutes of the One-Hundred Eighty-First Meeting of the State Highway 
Commission, held in the State Highway Building, with the following 
aembers present: 

John Wood 
W. R. Sly 
D. K. Martin 

Chairman 
Member 
Member 

In Stonewall County, an i n i t i a l appropriation of $1*000.00 State 
funds is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State 
lighway Engineer through the Construction Division on State Highway 
ffo. 4, S.P. No. 855-E, from the Fisher County Line to a point 900 feet 
lorth, for the construction of grading and limestone base course with 
road o i l surface treatment, this work to be done as a supplement to 
Contract of Field Bros, on N.R.S. 714-D, Fisher County. 

A.F.E.-34-141 

In Bandera Oounty. an increased appropriation of $4,500.00 State 
knd National Recovery funds is hereby made to be expended under the 
lirection of the State Highway Engineer throgh the Construction Division 
m State Highway No. 81, Project NRS 754, from 0.25 mile east to 0.35 
lile west of Privilege Creek, a distance of 0.700 mile, for the con­
struction of grading and drainage structures. This is brought about by 
eason of increased quantities of rock road excavation and Class "A" 
Concrete. 

A.F.E.-34-142 

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously 
Approved and entered into, having been examined and the terms and con-
Lit ions found satisfactory, and i t appearing that an additional appropria 
iion of funds w i l l not be required, are hereby approved: 

Bosque Ccunty. NRH 674 A, Oifford-Hill & Co., Inc., Contractors, 
iroviding for substitution of 27 inch standard reinforced concrete pipe 
or double strength v i t r i f i e d clay pipe; estimated reduction in cost 
461.07. 

Hood County, NRM 92 B, Employees Construction Company, Contractors, 
roviding for added item of high early strength concrete pavement; estlma 
ed cost of additional work $80.12. 

Tarrant County, NRM 385 E, Brown & Root, Inc., Contractors, providing 
or elimination of work of rearranging water lines; estimated decrease 
n cost $1,834.00. 

Clay County. NRH 596 A, Purvis & Bertram, Contractors, providing 
or added item of unclassified structural excavation, also for increased 
Quantities of clearing and grubbing and grouted rip rap; estimated cost 
ff additional work $106.00. 

Yoakum County. NRS 704, C. M. Huddleston, Contractor, providing 
or placing of right-of-way markers furnished by State instead of making 
|nd placing markers; estimated reduction in cost $22.50. 

Castro Oounty. NRS 721 A, Field Bros., Contractors, providing for 
lacing of right-of-way markers furnished by State instead of making 

^nd placing markers; estimated decrease in cost $35,15. 
Hale County. NRS 721,F, J. Floyd Malcom & Co., Contractors, pro-

iding for substitution of crushed stone for gravel as cover material; 
[atimated increase in cost $1,476.16. 

Crane County. NRH 263 C, Oifford-Hill & Co., Inc., Contractors, 
|roviding that water for sprinkling be obtained from town of Monahans 
fue to failure of wells; estimated increase in cost $194.40. 

Tom Green County. NRM 145 0, R. B. Smith, Contractor, providing 
|or added item of special road excavation; estimated increase in cost 
103.20. 

Tom Green County. NRM 145 R, R. B. Smith, Contractor, providing 
ijor added item of rock road excavation; estimated increase in cost $50.00 

Stonewall Oounty. S.P. 865 R, Field Bros., Contractors, providing 
dlor construction of grading, etone base and o i l surface treatment on 900 
: oot section adjoining Fisher County line as a supplement to NRS 714 D, 
] isher County; estimated cost of additional work $1,000.00; necessary 
1 unds appropriated by Minute Ho. 9249. . 



63 
Minute #9251 - Continued April 9, 1934 

Taylor Oounty. NRS 663 B, McOall Engineering Co.* Contractors, 
providing for added item of class "B" concrete; estimated cost of 
idditfional work $201.60. 

McLennan County, F.A.P. 614 0, Brown-Abbott Co., Inc., & E. L. 
lartin, Contractors, providing for omission of lamp posts; agreed re­
action in cost $99.78. 

McLennan Oounty, F.A.P. 614 C, Brown-Abbott Co., Inc. & B. L. 
lartin, Contractors, providing for removing pipe from bridge site at an 
agreed price of $10.59. 

McLennan Oounty. F.A.P. 614 C, Brown-Abbott Co., Inc. & R. L. 
[artin, Contractors, providing for jetting holes beside test piling to 
Letermine i f broken; agreed price $25.00. 

Bastrop.County. RRS 652 A, D. R. H. Manigault, Contractor, pro-
riding for compaction of embankment by use of tractor instead of roller 
»r blade on sandy sections of road. 

Kendall County. NRM 108, R. B. Butler, Contractor, providing for 
idded item of class "A" Concrete plus 10$ cement; estimated cost of 
idditional work $338.56. 

Bandera County. RRS 754, Word & Worrell, Contractors, providing 
'or increased quantity of rock road excavation with decrease in unit 
>rice, also for increase in structural excavation at contract price; 
estimated net increase in cost $4,500.00; additional funds provided by 
linute Ro. 9250. 

Bexar County. S.P. 47 A, W. M. Thornton, Inc., Contractors, 
providing for increased quantity of dry channel excavation Class "G"; 
estimated increase in cost $609.00. 

Leon County. NRH 582-A, Hannah & Hall, Contractors, providing 
Tor substitution of 51 live oaks for red oaks shown on plans at no 
jhange in cost. 

Burleson County. RRM 620 F, Austin Hridge Co., Contractors, 
providing for decreased quantity of structural excavation; estimated 
leerease in cost $1,055.60. 

Madison County. NRH 490 F, L. H. Lacy Co., Contractors, 
providing that contractors obtain material for sand subgrade treatment 
>n State option agreement; no change in cost. 

Brewster Oounty. RRH 378 X, 0. X. Armstrong & Sons, Contractors, 
providing for incoeased quantity of special roadway excavation; 
estimated increase in cost $813.40. 

In Jefferson and Orange Counties. WHEREAS Texas Highway Com­
mission made application to the War Department for a permit to construct 
i bridge over the Heches River, between Port Arthur and Orange, having 
t vertical clearance of 140 f t . , and & horizontal clearance of 400 f t . , 
rhich application was later amended to conform to the judgment of the 
Tar Department, because of protests by Navigation interests and because 
Lt was the sense of this Commission that they did not desire to impede 
somraerce carried on the Heches River, and 

IRE AS, the War Department on December 23, 1933, granted the application 
f the Highway Department, as amended, and issued a permit on that day to 
l i d a bridge across the Heches River, about 2 miles above i t s mouth, 

ind 

, after a thorough investigation as to the technical and engineering 
'e&tures of the construction of said hridge and the necessary approaches 
hereto, i t is the opinion of the State Highway Department that such hridge 
d the necessary approaches thereto w i l l cost the sum of $2,394,000.00 
d would require an amortization payment over a period of 50 years, of 
,000.00, annually, which would include interest and principal on the 

asls of a loan from the federal Government, hearing 4 per cent interest, 
ind 

tHBREAS, although the State Highway Commission desires, as aforesaid, to 
mild said hridge, i t has not on hand sufficient funds for that purpose, 
s desirous of obtaining such funds from the U. S. Public Works Adminis­
tration, under existing law, either by direct grant, or hy loan and grant 
ind 

rut 



6 

9252 

9253 

COUNTY 

Bunt 

Continued April 9, 1934 

WHEREAS, Highway 87 is now designated as State Highway Ho. 87, and 
crosses the Heches River about 2 miles above i t s mouth, and i t w i l l 
he necessary to re-locate Ho. 87 for a distance of some 3 miles on 
either side of the bridge, and 

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commission w i l l operate and maintain said 
bridge as a part of i t s State Highway System, and of Highway Ho. 87, 
and w i l l construct necessary paved roads leading thereto, and w i l l 
act as Agent for the federal Government in the collection of tolls 
thereupon, and w i l l turn over said collections to the federal Govern­
ment, i f necessary, to he applied in liquidation of the loan herein­
after mentioned, i f said loan is not a direct grant, 

BE I f THEREFORE RESOLVED l 

That the State Highway Commission of Texas hereby directs and authorisee 
the Chairman of the Highway Commission to make the necessary application 
for a direct grant or for a loan and grant, with which to build said 
bridge,and to sign a l l necessary instruments therefor. 

That the State Highway Commission, in the event the application for the 
construction of thie bridge be granted and the hridge be constructed, 
will change the present location of State Highway Ho. 87 to meet the 
bridge over the Heches Biver, and w i l l operate and maintain said bridge 
without cost to the Government of the United States, and that the oper-
tion of said hridge shall.include the collection of to l l s , turning the 
same over to the federal Government in liquidation of tho aforesaid loan. 

.e State Highway Department w i l l , in the event a grant and loan are made 
lave complete supervision over the construction of said hridge, as per 
jlane attached, and made a part of this order. 

hat the State Highway Commission w i l l change the present location of Sts be 
lighway Ho. 87 to use the aforesaid bridge over the Heches River, and sucjp 
shange is designated and made a part of such State Highway System. 

t is further understood and agreed by the State Highway Commission that 
t w i l l only operate and maintain said bridge, including the collection 
)f tolls, and w i l l not be responsible for any of the primary cost of the 
construction of said bridge, other than supervision of tho construction 
>f the said bridge. 

t is further ordered that the Stato Highway Commission proceed to 
Washington at i t s earliest convenience, and there make every effort to se 
rare a direct grant for the building of said bridge, and, failing to ob­
tain said direct grant, then to make application for a loan and grant, 
aider the existing law. 

In the following counties, i n i t i a l construction appropriations 
if State and Rational Recovery Funds totaling the amounts shown are 
lereby made, i t being the intention to make theee improvements without 
lounty participation, the sole obligation of the counties being to furnish 
and fence without cost to the State, axch right-of-way as may be required. 
; tevious orders of the Commission which may be in conflict with this 
rocedure are hereby voided. 

PROJECT 
IUMBER 

IBM 648-B 24 0.124 Concrete Pavement 

HWY. 
LENGTH 
MILES 

TYPE OF CON­
STRUCTION LIMITS 

APPROPRI­
ATION 

On Lee Street 
i n Greenville 
beginning at W. 
City Limits & 
extending I . 
0.124 Mi. 

$10,304.15 



9253 Continued April 9, 1934 

COUNTY 
HOJECT LENGTH TYPE OF CON-
NUMBER HWY. MILES STRUCTION LIMITS 

APPROPRIA* 
TION 

Lamar & 
Red River 

Tarrant 

JEM 674-0 49 1.750 Or.,Dr.Strs. & 
it D & S? Cone. Pvt. 
36-3 

In Paris & 
Report 

IBM 634- 15 

Wichita JRH 3 

2 Underpasses 

2 Underpasses 

Randall & 
Potter 

Hutchinson 

Stonewall 

Nolan 

McLennan 

H i l l 

Matagorda 

Salveston 

Victoria 

Bexar 

CRM 60- 33 2.018 
} & £ 

IRS 720-B "F" 2.856 

JBH 587-B 18 1.971 Gr. & Dr. Strs. 

Medina 

Goliad 

Eastland 

Comanche 

Concrete Pavement 

Gr.,Dr.Strs. & 
Bit. Seal Coat 

IBM 444-K 1 0.177 

IBM 622-B 2& 0.162 
44 

IBM 113 2 0.302 

IBS 6S2-A 177 1.620 

BBS 749-B 124 0.055 

IBM 508-D 27 0.286 

IBM 31 2 0.477 
t.ZII & 
B.P. 1071 

IBH-M 
237 

2 1.013 

IBS 743 119 1.277 

IBM 19- 1 2.788 
L,B,'C,D, 
B,F & 0 

IBS 751 81 0.846 

Chicon,Burnt 
Boot, & San Fran­
cisco Cr.Brgs. & 
Rwy.Approaches 

San Antonio Biv. 
Bridge & Bury. 
Approaches 

Or..Dr.Strs. W.B. 
Br.Stone Mac.Be. 
Crs. with Dbl. Bit 
Surf. Treatment 

3 Bridges & Bdwy. 
Approaches 

A.F.S. -34-143 
Total 

$80,965.86 

"Santa Fe"Viaduct 
& Boadway Appr. 

18th St.Viaduct & 
Cone.Retaining 
Walls 

Concrete Pave­
ment 

Bast.Carancahua 
Cr. Br. & Rwy. 
Approaches 

Intracoastal 
Canal Bridge 

Cone.Bs.Crs.with 
one Crs.Limestone 
Bock Asph.Surf.Crs. 

Cone.Pavement 

St.L.S.f. & 63,981.96 
F.W. & B.C. By. 
on 28th St. In 
City of Ft. Worth 

At M.K.&T. & 64,519.82 
F.W. & D.C.Rys. 
near Wichita 
Falls City 
Limits 

Near West City 66,402.46 
Limits to 21st 
St. in Amarillo 

Borger south- 81,024.65 
east 2.856 Miles 

From the Haskell 20,232.89 
County Lihe North­
west 2.16 Miles 

In City of 114,508.76 
Sweetwater 

In City of 122,551.58 
Waco 

In City of 
Hillsboro 

32,046.38 

Between Bless- 24,334.76 
ing and Franci-
tas 

2.5 Mi.No.of 91,100.76 
High Island 

In City of 
Victoria 

9,241.40 

Fr.B.City Lim. 53,688.76 
of Alamo Heights 
to Broadway in 
Alamo Heights 

At Bovine & 
Natalia 

54,359.01 

Near Goliad 71,718.01 

In City of 
Ranger 

64,966.92 

Mercer's Or., 26,574.96 
Mountain Or. & 
So. Leon River betw. 
Comanche and Goldth­
waite 

$1,05?,553.08 



9254 
^JL 
Ou^L 

K . April 9, 1934 

I t is ordered by the Commission that Minute #8462 dated November 
t i l , 1933 be revised by changing the original rates to the rates per 

lour as shown below: 

9255 

9256 

9257 

9258 

9259 

9260 

9261 

9262 

9263 

Jnakillsd Labor 

!he Minimum to be as already determined, that i s , 36? per hour. 

Skilled Labor 

L Minimum of 4E# per hour, with the following crafts to carry the 
following additional minimum scale shown: 

Structural Iron Workers 
arpenters 
Painters 

63 

$1,00 per hour 
1,00 per hour 
0,75 per hour 

I t is ordered by the Commission that plans be prepared for the 
reconstruction of Highway No. 15, from Marshall to Hallsvillo, a dis­
tance of approximately 15 miles, with the understanding that the 
Commissioners' Court w i l l agree to eecure not less than 100 f t . right­
s-way, on the approved location. (Harrison County) 

In Jefferson County, i t is ordered by the Commission that the 
allotment of N. R. A. Funds to Highway No. 3 - from Amelia to the 
[liberty Oounty Line be cancelled. 

In Jefferson County, a l l bids received on NRM 53-D, Highway No. 8, 
on March 26, 1934, are hereby rejected; and the State Highway Engineer 
Is instructed to readvertise this project at the earliest possible date, 
this for the reason thatthe prices are considered too high* 

In Madison. Leon and Crimes Counties, i t is ordered by the 
Commission that the application for a designation - from Normangee, on 
State Highway No. 21, via George and North Zulch, to Iola, be referred 
to the State Highway Engineer, for investigation and report. 

In Palo Pinto and Young Counties, i t is ordered by the Commission 
that the Division Engineer be requested to deliver Field Notes of 
Highway No. 120 to Palm Pinto and Young Counties, as soon as he has 
completed his survey, and that right-of-way be secured, with the under­
standing, however, that the Highway Department is not obligated to be­
gin construction until such time as funds are available. 

In Rusk and Panola Counties, i t is ordered by the Commission that 
the State Highway Engineer be instructed to furnish an Engineer to 
Panola County, for the purpose of locating a road from Carthage to 
Mount Enterprise, with the understanding that Panola and Rusk Counties 
w i l l pay the cost of such survey. 

In Kaufman and Rockwall Counties, i t is ordered by the Commission 
that the State Highway Engineer be instructed to make location of a 
highway from Terrell North, to some point in Rockwall County on High­
way No. 1. 

In Tarrant County, on N.R.H. 634-B, Texas and Pacific Overpass 
on Highway 15, near Mt. Olivet Cemetery, on which bids were received on 
March 5, 1934, i t is ordered by the Commission that a l l bids be rejected 

April 10. 1934 

Austin & Wharton Counties, having complied with the requirements 
of Minute No. 5933, whereby the designation of Highway No. 60 from East 
Bernard in Wharton County to Wallis in Austin County was cancelled, with 
a provision that at such time as the counties w i l l furnish 100 feet of 
right-6*f-way this designation would be reinstated and maintenance resume^, 
i t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation of $232.00 be made 
to cover the cost of maintenance for the balance of the fiscal year on 
the 2.32 mile; section of this highway in Austin County extending from 
Wallis to the Wharton County Line, and an appropriation of $505.00 be 
made to cover the cost of maintenance for the balance of the fiscal year 
on the 5.05 mile section of this highway extending from the Austin Count; 
line to i t s intersection with Highway No. 3 at East Bernard. The State 
Highway Engineer is hereby authorized to take these sections over for 
maintenance. A.F.B.-34-144 



^ 

A p r i l 1C19S4 

InBastronCounty, the StateHighwayEngineer ie directed tomake 
^ocationof StateHighway #9Sfrom Elgin toBastropon condit ionthat 
bounty w i l l agree i n advance to securelOO' right-of-way, f u l l y fenced 
^napprovedlocation, andwith the further understanding that actual 
^onstructionwill nctbebegun under twoyeare from the date of thie 
^rder. 

I h l i v e Oak and Hueces Counties, i t i s orderedhy the Commission 
khat the Bnreauof Public Boadsbereouested toplace on the Federal 
^idSystemthatpart of Highways, fromthe south City l i m i t s o f 
San Antonio, in Bexar County. toPleasanton, i n Atascoaa County, 
approximately SO miles; end Highway #9, f r o m a p o i n t onHighway 
ibout Smiles no r tho f Three Bivers, i n l i v e Oak County to Corpus 
chr i s t i , i n Hueces County, approximately SO miles. 

In Hrown.County, i t i s orderedhy the Commission that anappropriati 
S $10,S9S.00bemade to cover the cost of constructingaDivisionHare-
ôuse and Shopon the State-owned warehouse andCff iceHui ld ing Site i n 
ĥe City of Hrownwood. Th i swork i s tohe doneunder the d i rec t ionof 
ĥe StateHighwayEngineer through thoMaintenanceDivisionas Special 

^obHo. M-23-M, A,P.E.-S4-145 

InBrownCounty, i t i s orderedhy the Commission that anappropria­
tion of $ll,91S.00bemade to cover the cost of construct ingaDivision 
^ f f i coBui ld ing on the State-ownedWarehouse and Office Building Site 
n̂ tho City of Brownwood. This work is tohe doneunder th^ direction 
S the State HighwayEngineer through theMaintenance Division as 
Special Job Ho. M-2S-H. ^^^,-S4-14S 

InCalhounCounty. the State HighwayEngineer i s authorised to make 
3uch investigations as may he considered necessary to determine the 
feas ib i l i ty of amore direct locationfromaconnection withState 
iighwayHo. 27near Clark Station toPor t O'Connor, adistance of 
approximately s m i l e s , prepare route sketch map, preliminary estimates 
^f cost, andreport, and, an engineeringappropriation in theamount of 
1̂02.00 is herehy made to cover the cost of this work. 

A,P,E.-S4-147 
In C a ^ r o C o u n ^ , i t is ordered by the Commission that an appropria­

tion of $l,S9S.0Obemade to cover the cost of roadway maintenance on 
that section of HlghwayHo. 194 extendingfrom the intersection of 
iighwaysHo. 194 and Ho. SS inDimmitt , to the Castro-Swisher County 
IBino, adistance of 2S.7miles, f o r thebalance of t h e f i s c a l year, 
ind the State HighwayEngineer is instructed to take this sectionover 

^or maintenance. 
A,P.E,-S4-149 

in Chambers County, i t is orderedby the Commission that an approp­
riation of^021.70bemade to cover the cost of constructing^ 
^reosoted timber bridge over the irrigation ditchSmlles west of 
Stowell, andacreosoted timberbridge over the irrigationcanal S miles ^est 
^f Stowell onHighway Ho. 12S. This work is tobe doneunder the 
lirection of the State HighwayEngineer through theMaintenance Division 
as Special Job Ho. M-20-E-2.^^^^^ 

InCoryell County, i t is orderedby the Commission that anappro­
priation of $l,SSS.7Sbe made to cover cost of roadway maintenance on 
the 1S.S1 mile section of Highway Ho. SSbetween the HamiltonCounty 
^ine and the JuvenileBeformSchoolnorthof Catesville, for the balance 
^f the fiscal year, and theState HighwayEngineer^ is instructed to take 
bhis section over for maintenance. 

in Crosby County, an i n i t i a l constructionapproprlation of $S9,099,^ 
^tate funds is hereby made to be expendedunder tho directionof the Sta^ 
iighwayEngineer onState HlghwayHo. 24, S.B. Ho. 5SS-P, for the con­
structionof CalicheBase CourseandTripleBituminous SurfaceTreatment 
extending from lorenso toBalls, adistance of 7.799 miles. 

This is in accordance with the provision of Minute Ho, 9009, dated 
^ebruarylS, 19S4. 

A.P.E.-S4-1S1 



9273 

9274 

9276 

9276 

9277 

9278 

9279 

9280 

9281 

9282 

73 
April 10. 19S4 

In Dallas Oounty, i t is ordered by the Highway Commission that con­
tract for the construction of State Highway No. 1 from Dallas through 
Jarland be let as follows: 

One-half of the distance (Twenty-three Thousand One Hundred Feet) 
)e advertised for letting and the remaining half (Twenty-three Thousand 
Dne Hundred Feet) be let for construction on or before construction of 
the f i r s t half is completed. 

In Delta Oounty.it is ordered by the Commission that an appropriatei 
)f $5,000.00 be made to cover material and supervision for the construc­
tion of a spur from the new location of State Highway No. 24 to the Town 
)f Klondike, with the understanding that labor w i l l be furnished through 
th. E.U.f Oo-l. sion. t . j j . ^ u , 

In Donley County, i t is ordered that a special preliminary engineer* 
Ing appropriation in the amount of $1,440.00 ($60.00 per mile) be made 
to cover the cost of properly completing the P. S. & E. on Highway N0. 6 
from Clarendon to the Hall County Line; $804.00 of this appropriation 
to be distributed to the section from Clarendon to Hedley, F.A.F. 438-C, 
and $636.00 to F.A.P. 438-D, from Hedley to the Hall County Line. 

A.F.3.-34-153 
In Erath County, i t Is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation 

)f $866.25 be made to cover the cost of roadway maintenance on that sec­
tion of Highway No. 89 extending from the Palo Pinto-Erath County Line 
bo the Erath-Eastland County line, a distance of 5.775 miles, for the 
jalance of the fiscal year, and the State Highway Engineer is instructed 
bo take this section over for maintenance. 

A.F.E.-34-154 
In PiBher County, the State Highway Engineer is directed to adver­

tise for bids for Unit I I construction on State Highway #70 from Roby 
to Rotan, a distance of approximately 9 miles, estimated to cost approx­
imately $85,000.00. 

In Galveston County, i t is ordered by tbe Commission that Minute 
fo, 8318& be amended to the extent ofrrequiring only 60 feet of right-
)f-*ay through the town of Kemah between 3rd street and 9th street with 
the understanding that when required Galveston Oounty w i l l cause to be 
constructed curb and gutter on the right-of-way line and with the 
further understanding that should Galveston County construct a base 
course satisfactory to the State Highway Department-between the present 
roadway and the curb and gutter that the State Highway Department w i l l 
place a top on same. (Hwy. 146) 

In Hale County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation 
of $1,292.00 be made to cover the cost of roadway maintenance on that 
section of Highway No. 196, extending from the Swisher-Hale County line 
to Blainview, a distance of 16.7 miles, for the balance of the fiscal 
pear, and the State Highway Engineer is instructed to take this section 
over for maintenance. , _ _ ,__ 

A.F.B.-34-155 
In Hall Oounty. an appropriation of State Funds in the amount of 

£281.33 is hereby made to cower sdrvices and expenses of Engineer A. P. 
tollins, of Dallas, Texas employed by the Commission to arbitrate the 
claim of Sachse & Wise, Contractors, onFAP 602-B in said county.(Hwv.18) 
r A.F.E.-34-156 vnwy.xo, 

In Hays County, i t is ordered that a special preliminary engineer­
ing appropriation in the amount of $1,620.00 ($100.00 per mile) be made 
to cover the cost of completing location surveys and preparing right-
of-way data on Highway No. 2 from Travis County Line to San Marcos, a 
iistance of approximately 16,2 miles. 

A. F.E.-34-157 
In H i l l County, an additional appropriation of $2,751,87 National 

Recovery Funds is hereby made to be expeneed under the direction of the 
State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 22 N.H.H.-M. 516-C, for 
the construction of Grading and Drainage ^Structures extending from a 
point 1.5 miles east of Brandon into Hillsboro. This amount is an 
addition to the appropriation made in Minute No, 8835 dated January 

l 9 3 4 * 



9283 

9284 

9285 

9286 

9287 

9288 

9289 

9290 

COUNTY 

Palo Pinto 

9291 

9292 

April 10, 1934. 

On July 2, 1932, Minutes Nos. 6282 and 6283 were passsd, both 
sithorizing certain work on Highway No. 154 in Hopkins County. As Minute 
fo. 6282 was a duplication and superfluous, i t is ordered by the 
Commission that this Minute be rescinded. 

In Jasper County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an appropria­
tion of $5,336.10 be made to cover the cost of reflooring Slough Bridge 
iver the Angelina Biver on Highway No. 63. This work is to be done 
ander the direction of the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance 
Division as Special Job No. M-20-F-2. 

A.F.E.-34-159 
In Jefferson County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an 

appropriation of $1,622.00 be made to cover the cost of constructing five 
rooden culverts on Highway No. 87 between Fort Arthur and Sabine Pass. 
Phis work is to be done under the direction of the State Highway Engineer 
through the Maintenance Division as Special Job No* M-20-G-2. 

A.F.E.-34-160 
In Kendall County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an addition­

al appropriation to S.P. 139-A, in the amount of $3,000.00 be made to 
cover the cost of placing a seal coat on that section of State Highway 
fo. 9, in Kendall County, from the North City Limits of Boerne to a 
point approximt.ly ..0 

In Kleberg County, an i n i t i a l construction appropriation of $155,101 
State Funds is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the 
State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 141, S.P. No. 971-A, for the 
construction of Concrete Pavement extending from Kingsville west, a 
listance of 7.099 miles. 

That portion of Minute No. 8755, dated December 19th, 1933, relative 
to assistance of the Public Works Administration in the financing of this 
oroject is hereby voided. _ „ 

A.F.E..34-162 
In Lynn County, an i n i t i a l construction appropriation of $4,037.38 

State funds Is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the 
State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 9, S.P. No. 954-C, for the 
construction of Concrete Pavement, extending from Porterfleld Street 
to King Street in Tahoka, a distance of 0.038 miles. 

This minute is in accordance with the provisions of Minute No. 
p082. dat.d Frtruary «. 1 % ^ ^ 

I t is ordered by the Commission that $17,000.00 be appropriated 
for the construction of Highway No. 9 in Moore County, between the 
south end of U. S. Public Works Project N.B.S. 688-C and the Moore-
Poster County line, this work to be done under a supplemental agree-

| " „ t w l t h 0 o e l B a a d *^ ' j ! f lBf l£f l** 6 8 8-°-
I t is ordered by the Commission that the following contract, having 

been examined by the Commission tand i t being found that i t complies 
frith the order of award by the Commission, is hereby approved in 
accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas, as 
passed by the 1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session. 

,14 

JOB NO. HWY.NO. LENGTH 

i-2-E-5 

DATE NAME OF CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

1132 Ft. 3-26-34 W.S. Crawford Co., $8,098.60 
Dallas 

In Palo Pinto County, an i n i t i a l construction appropriation of 
£76,796.51 State Funds is hereby made to be expended under the direction 
of the State Highway Engineer on State Highway No. 66, S.F. No. 1029-A, 
for the construction of Grading & Drainage Structures, extending from 
lineral Wells to a point 0.6 miles north of the T. & P. Ry. a distance 
of 8.645 miles, on condition that said county w i l l furnish such fenced 
right-of-way as may be required. . . 

A. F. a.-34-165 
In Parker and Palo Pinto Counties, i t is ordered by the State 

lighway Commission that a request be made to the Bureau of Public Roads 
to place that part of State Highway No. 89, beginning at the west city 
bimits of Weatherford, in Parker County, and extending to a connection 
with Highway No. 1, approximately five miles south of Strawn, in Palo 
'into County, on the Federal Aid Highway System; said section of High­
way No. 89 being 45.643 miles in length. 



& 

9293 

9294 

9295 

9296 

9297 

COUNTY 
Titus 

9298 

9299 

9300 

April 10. 1934. 

In Polk County, i t is ordered "by the Commission that Minute No. 
7951 passed by the Highway Commission on July 25th, 1933, authorizing 
an appropriation of $34,323.51 to cover the cost of widening the road-
say and asphalt surface treatment on the 10 mile section of Highway 
Jo. 106 in Polk County extending from the Tyler County Line west to 
Corrigan, be amended to provide for the widening of the roadway from 
Tyler County line to the Trinity County Line, a diatance of 21.155 miles, 
and surface treatment from the Tyler County Line west to Corrigan, a 
listance of 10 miles, this amendment being necessary because the original 
ninute was Incorrectly written. No additional appropriation is made 
>ecause the work contemplated in the original request and estimate was 
as stated in this amended minute. 

In San Saba County, an appropriation of $42,693.16 State Funds is 
lereby made, to be expended through the Maintenance Division at the 
rate of $5,000.00 per month, for the improvement of the following section^ 
of State Highway #81 in said county: 

Section No. 1 - 0.998 miles through the property of Connell and 
lector, estimated cost $13,694.89. 

Section No. 2 - 0.814 miles through property of Weatherby, estimated 
cost $7,485.59. 

Section No. 3 - 2.295 miles, through property of Edmunson, Connell, 
iackworth, Taff and Miller, estimated cost $21,512.68. 

A. F.E.-34-166 
In San Patricio County, i t is ordered that the Division Engineer 

furnish f i e l d notes for widening right-of-way on Highway No. 16 between 
Sinton and the Nueces County line on condition that the County has 
agreed to secure right-of-way when fie l d notes have been furnished them 
and on the further understanding that the Highway Commission ie not 
expected to make any improvements on this section until funds are 
available. 

In Swisher County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriaf 
bion of $160.00 be made to cover the cost of road-way maintenance on that 
section of Highway No. 194 extending from the Castro-Swisher County line 
bo the Swisher-Hale County line, a distance of 2.0 miles, for the balance 
)f the fiscal year, and the State Highway Engineer is instructed to take 

MOM- over for ™ ^ % g ^ < 2 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the following contract, having 
>een examined by the Commission and i t being found that i t complies with 
bhe order of award by ths Commission, is hereby approved in accordance 
vith Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas, as passed by the 
1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session; 

TOB NO. HWY. NO. LENGTH 
1-19-P 

DATE NAME OF CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 
49 3.65 Mi. 3-28-34Standifer Bros.,$ 8,683.64 

New Boston 

In Upton County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an appropria­
tion of $547.32 be made to cover the cost of road-way maintenance on that 
section of Highway No. 137 extending from the Upton-Crane County line to 
IcCamey, a distance of 6.439 miles, for the balance of ths fiscal year, 
tnd the State Highway Engineer is instructed to take this section over 
or maintenance. . _, , 

A. F.E.-34-168 
In Waller County on N.R.H. 578, Highways 6 and 20, an additional 

impropriation of $600.00 is hereby made for payment for additional work, 
'his additional work is necessary in order to obtain the desired effect 
>f the planting which is to be done on this project. 

A.FZE._34_169 
I t is ordered bythe Commission that a Committee, composed of Messrs. 

[elly, Early, Lloyd, Webb and Amey, be requested to act as a committee 
representing the employees of the State Highway Department to confer with 
Mr. Jennings, who has a proposal of insurance for the employees of the 
)epartment, or with any other insurance representatives that they see f i t 
>r deem wise to confer with, with the view of working out recommendations 
po the employees of the State Highway Department some form of insurance. 

This orders is passed since Mr. Jennings and othoashave requested tha 
the Commission give consideration to propositions submitted to the 
Commission by them. 



April 10,1934 

I t Is orderedby ths Commission that Minutes 6943, passed 
September 22, 1932, and7919, passed July 12, 1933, regarding the use 
if center strips on oonorete highways, he rescinded. 

I t Is orderedhy the Commission that awage scale of 30^ per honr 
'or Common Labor employed directly hy the Department, he and Is herehy 
idopted, No direct employee of the Highway Department, with the excep­
tion of night-watchman, gate tenders, water hoys, or flagmennot capable 
S doing manual labor, shall bepaid less thanSC^per hour, and the 
âge scale of skllledand seml-skllledMalntenance employees shall be In 
accordance with the scale flxedby the State HIghwayEnglneer acting 
hrough the MaintenancoDivision, 

I t Is orderedby the Commission that no State Highway markers be 
ised on those highways for which anumber has been deslgnatedby the 
,̂ S, Assoclatlonof State Highway Officials, but that suchhlghwaysbe 
marked only with the standard shield andU, S, number, An exception to 
^hls ruling may be made on such sections of 0, S, Highways over whlcha 
StateHighway not bearlngaU, S, number Is rented for so short adis­
tance that thejunctlons are not readily discernible on themap, 

Whereas an Act (H,H,33S) passed at theHegnlar Sesslonof theEorty-
lecond Legislature regulating the load limits of commercial vehicles, 
provides (Section 2) that the Highway Commission, acting directly or 
through Its agents, shall haveauthorlty to grant permits for periods of 
Ĉ days or less, for the transportation over state highways of over­
weight, over-slse, or over-length commodities that can notbe reasonably 
dismantled; suchpermlts also maybe Issuedfor the operatlonof super-

E^eavy andover-slse eouipment for the transportation of such commodities; hehaul tobemadeby the shortest practicable route, I t Is our Inter-
retatlon that this statute mustbe construed together with Senate EIII 
C, passed InHegular Session of the Eorty-Elrst Legislature, which was 
icdlfledbut not repealed, and that I t Is the duty of thehighway depart­
ment to Issue or cause to be Issuedpermlts authorising the operation of 
iver-slse or over-weight equipment to transport over-slse, over-weight or 
^ver-lengthcommodltles that cannot be reasonably dismantled. In order 
ô carry Into practical effect and to comply with the evident Intention 
^f the Legislature, a l l Division Engineers of the Highway Department are 
hereby authorised anddlrected to Issue suchpermlts In accordance with 
he following provisions: 
, When application Is received for apermlt to move any equipment or 
commodity e^ceedtng9S Inches Inwidth, or 12 feet S Inches In height, or 
^6feet In length, I t Is tobe f i r s t determined whether such equipment 
^r commodity canbe reasonably dismantled, Ifnot, suchpermlt ts tobe 
ssuedupon the payment of afee of $S,COby the applicant, provided said 
ppllcant at that time f i l e s , orhas previously filed, with the State 
highway Department at Austlnabondln amount not less than$S,CCC,CC; 
hlchbond shall guarantee to the Highway Department the payment of and 
or any damages whlchany road or bridge traversedor crossed may sustain 
n consewuence of the transportatlonpermltted, 
a) Division Engineers may, at their discretion, accept bonds In lesser 
amount than$S,OCCCCprovIded suchbonds are In sufficient amount to 
ôver a l l damage that the Engineer considers couldbe done tohlghways 

r structures by virtue of themovement over themof the equipment or 
oadfor whlchapermlt Isapplled for, with the farther provision that 
nly onepermlt may be Issued l^connectlonwlth suchbond regardless 
^f theperlod thebond may cover, This provlslonls expressly Intended 
reapply to applicants who w i l l apply for permits ̂ nlyafew times during 
heyearandasaconsequence the f l l l n g o f a$S,C^C,CCannuaIbondwouId 
e Impracticable, andposslbly workahardshlp on them, 

B, Thesebondsmay be for aperlodof tlmenot to exceed oneyear, Hpon 
he f i l i n g of suchbond with theDepartment, the owner or operator of 
equipment wlllbe supplledwlthaletter from theDepartment acknowledg­
ing the f i l i n g of saldbond; and this letter w i l l show the date of expire 
^lon thereof. This Isauthorlty for a l l Division Engineers toaccept 
uch letters as evidence that the bond Is o n f l l e as proyldedby law 
^ponproper Identlflcatlonof the applicant as theauthorlsedbearer 
rf such letter. 



9304 

9305 

9306 

Continued April 1Q, 1934 

Jivision Engineers are authorized to use their discretion in denying 
pr granting such permits as to the following matters; 

a) The safety to the traveling puhlic: Division Engineers may use 
;heir discretion as to whether any given movement shall he permitted only 
n day light or at night, etc. 
b) Condition of the highways and bridges over which the movement is 
o occur. 

\c) The traffic conditions, etc. 

'he fact that railroad facilities may be available to move such commodity 
hall not be considered in granting or denying such application. 

3) Where such permits are granted Division Engineers are to make sure 
;hat the truck used in such transportation has been licensed as provided 
'or the usual and ordinary operation of such vehicle. The $5.00 permit 
'ee w i l l include and be in lieu of any additional charge for the excess 
wight involved in such movements. 

The statutes authorize granting of such permits for 90 days or less, 
t w i l l be the rule of this Department to confine,such permits ordinarily 

, x _ ._ „ . »»cii M.WMit'Fi'rf . . 

o a single movement, a $5,00 fee to accompanyK'as, for instance, in the 
ass of movements of boilers, tanks, houses, etc., where both over-weight 
nd over-size dimensions are involved. 

Where permits are sought to haul commodities not over-weight but ove 
ength only, such as pipe, telegraph or telephone poles, etc., permits 

be issued in the discretion of the Division Engineers for any period 
at exceeding 90 days. 

I t is considered that this method of handling the matter w i l l com­
pensate adequately for the cost of handling such permits, and w i l l induce 
bhe use of rubber-tired equipment in some transportation movements that 
low occur on steel-tired wagons and result in great damage to the highway! 
ind congestion to tra f f i c . 

H.B. 336 provides that County Judges may exercise like control over 
movements on county roads. Copy of this order is being sent to each 
3ounty Judge. 

A l l Division Engineers w i l l be supplied with proper forms to be 
Filled out covering each permit. 

This order cancels a l l previous orders on this subject. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the State Highway System as 
ipproved on March 19, 1930 and as subsequently modified be further 
lodified as follows; 

State Highway No. 35: From the Texas-Louisiana State line near 
•ogansport via Teneha, Nacogdoches, Lufkin, Livingston, Cleveland, Housto^ 
.lvin, Angleton, Bay City, Palacios, Military Camp, Port Lavaca, Rock-
)ort and Aransas Pass to Gregory. 

State Highway No. 57: Number cancelled, changed to State Highway 
b. 35. 

State Highway No. 58: Number cancelled, changed to State Highway 
o. 35. 

State Highway No. 14: From a connection with Highway No. 5 west of 
herman via.Gunter, Dallas, Ennis, Corsicana, Richland and Mexia to 
remond. 

State Highway No. 116: Number cancelled, changed to State Highway 
o. 14. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that Crouch and Noland, contractors 
l»f Strawn, Texas, be disqualified from bidding on any further Federal 
jtecovery Projects on account of the fact that on NRH & M 583-D, Mille 
ounty, they have sub-contract4d the grading work, which amounts to more 
;han 50$ of total contract, to Buoy and Son and Chiids of Rising Star, 
exas, which is in violation of their contract. The Special Provisions 
f the general contract provide that not more than 20$ of a contract of 
his nature may be sub-let. They also provide that any violation of 
he spirit or intent of the provisions shall render the contractor 
neligible to bid on any further work involving the use of National 
ecovery Highway Funds. 



8 

9307 

9308 

9309 

9310 

9311 

April 10. 1934 

I t is ordered by the Commission that Hannah and Hall be disqualifies 
from bidding on any further Federal Recovery Projects on account of the 
fact that on N.R.H. 639-3, Highway No. 33, Deaf Smith County, they 
worked a shovel operator more than t h i r t y hours per week, which was a 
violation of their contract. The Special Provisions of their contract 
provide that any violation of the s p i r i t or intent of the provisions 
shall render the contractors ineligible to bid on any further work invol' 
ing the use of National Recovery Highway Funds. 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
oi $1408,00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from the Browning-Ferris Machinery Company, Dallas, this firm being 
the second low bidder, the lowest bidder not having signed the Code 
covering this class of equipment: 

2 Jaeger Model 10-SCP Bituminous Mixers 
1 Mixer as above F.O.'B. San Angelo List Price 
1 ? * • ' F.O.B. Del Rio List Price 

Total List Price 1473.07 
Discount 65.00 

$ 731.81 
741.36 

NET PRICE $1408.00 
A. F.E.-34-170 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriati ai 
j f $662.00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment from 
(Johns Bros., Inc., Austin, This firm being the lowest bidder on same: 

1 Latest model Ford 1 l/2 ton truck - Dump body with heavy 
duty hydraulic hoist installed •£ 

F.O.B. Pecos List Price $ 794.00 
Discount 
Net Price $ 794.00 

Less allowance on trade in of: 
1 Kelly Springfield 3-ton truck, State #5758 

Allowance 132.00 
NET DIFFERENCE $ 662.00 

A. F.E.-34-171 
I0TE: The "Net Difference" i s the amount the Department pays out and 
povers the price of the new machine, less discount and allowance on 
he old machine traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing 
phe "Net Difference" price. 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
>f $2007.00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
'rom the Chevrolet Motor Company, Houston, this firm being the lowest 
idder on same: 

6 Latest Model Chevrolet Pickups 
P.O.B. Luhhock List Price 485.00 

Discount 
Bet Price 

$2910.00 

2910.00 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

150.00 
150.00 
150.00 
150.00 
150.00 
153.00 

Lass allowance on trade-in of: 
1 Ford 1931 Pickup, State #3962 Allowance 

" #3964 " 
« #3965 " 
" #4119 " 
" #4121 " 
" #4123 • 153.00 903.00 

, _ „ NET DIFFERENCE - - - - $2007.00" 
A. F.E.-34-172 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" i s the amount the Department pays out and 
i overs the price of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
<Id machines traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing the 
|Net Difference" price. 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
( f $829.43 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
jjrom Graybar Electric Company, Dallas, this firm being the second low 
ihder, the lowest bidder not having signed the Code covering this class 

cSf equipment: 

Leach Bit Bituminous Mixer 
F.O.B. Brownwood - $829.43 

A.F.E.-34-173 



April 10, 1934 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $1230.00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from Johns Bros., Inc., Austin, this firm being the lowest bidder on 
same: 

2 Latest Model Ford 1 l/2 ton trucks - dump bodies with 
heavy duty hydraulic hoists installed. 
F.O.B. Dallas List Price 780.00 $1560.00 

Discount , 
Net Price 1560.00 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 

1 Dodge Truck, State #3824 Allowance 165.00 
1 " " " #3825 " 165.00 330.00 

NET DIFFERENCE $1230.00 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" i s the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the price of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" Price. 

A.F.S. -34-174 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $681.00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment from 
the Chevrolet Motor Company, Houston, this firm being the lowest bidder 
on same: 

2 Latest Model Chevrolet Pickups 
F.O.B. Atlanta, Texas. List Price 475.50 

Discount 
Net Price 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 

1 Ford 1931 Pickup, State #3985 
Allowance 135.00 

1 Ford 1931 Pickup, State #4038 " 135.00 

$ 951.00 

951.00 

270.00 

$ 681.00 

NOUS: The "Net Difference1* is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the price of the new machine s, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. A l l hids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A.F.S. -34-175 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $1917.08 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from the Chevrolet Motor Company, Houston, this firm being the lowest 
bidder on same: 

2 Latest Model Chevrolet trucks 
F.O.B. Corpus Christi List Price 785.00 $1570.00 
2 Latest Model Chevrolet Pickups 
F.O.B. Corpus Christi List Price 485.00 970.00 

Total List Price 2540.00 
Discount 
Net Price 2540.00 

Less allowance on trade in of: 

Ford truck State #3899 Allowance 
Ford " " #3906 " 
" 1931 Pickup #4028 " 
" 1931 " #4228 " 

160.98 
160.98 
160.98 
139.98 

NET DIFFERENCE 
622.92 

$1917.08 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" i s the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the price of the new madines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A.F.S. -84*176 



9315 

Apr i l 10, 1934. 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $2791.51 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from the Ford Motor Company, Houston, this firm being the lowest bidder 
on same; 

9316 

9317 

2 Latest Model Ford Trucks - bodies with f l a t bed 
F.O.B. Wichita Falls List Price 750.00 

2 Latest Model Ford Trucks - dump bodies installed 
with heavy duty hydraulic hoists 

F.O.B. Wichita Falls List Price 795.00 
1 Latest Model Ford Coupe 

F.O.B. Wichita Falls List Price 710.00 
Total List Price 
Discount 
Net Price 

$1500.00 

1590.00 

710.00 
3800.00 

less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Wichita Truck, State #3285 

Allowance 
Wichita Truck, State #3284 " 
Wichita Truck .State #3287 " 
WiOhita Truck, State #3677 « 
1931 Chev. Coupe," #42-A " 

237.50 
237.50 
237.50 
237.50 
58.49 

NET DIFFERENCE. 
1008.49 

$ 2791.51 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the price of the new machines, less discount and allowance on 
the old machines traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing 
the "Net Difference" price. . _ _ 

A. F.E.-34-177 
I t is moyed^by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 

of $1249.00 "to*cover the purchase of the following equipment front the 
Chevrolet Motor Company. Houston, this firm being the lowest bidder 
on same: 

4 Latest Model Chevrolet Pickups 
P.O.B. Houston List Price $482.25 

Discount 
Net Price 

Less allowance on trade in of: 

1 Pord 1931 Pickup, State #4066 
Allowance 170.00 

1 " 1931 Pickup, State #4073 
Allowance 170.00 

1 " 1931 Pickup, Stats #3937 
Allownace 170.00 

1 " 1931 Pickup, State #3993 
Allowance 170.00 

1929.00 

1929.00 

NET DIFFERENCE 
680.00 

#1249.00 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the price of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. A l l hids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. A.F.E.-34-178 

I t i s mpyed^by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $2327.00 ̂ 0*0over the purchase of the following equipment from the 
Chevrolet Motor Company, Houston, this firm being the lowest bidder on 
same: 

4 Latest Model Chevrolet Trucks - express bodies 
F.O.B. Pharr, Texas, List Price 670.00 

Discount 
^ Net Price 

Less allowance on trade i f of: 
1 Ford Truck, State #3638 Allowance 

3680.00 

2680.00 

1 
1 
1 

#3745 
#3764 
#3765 

100.00 
" 100.00 
" 100.00 
" 53.00 353.00 

NET DIFFEBENCE $2327.00 
NOTE: The Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
cover*the price of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. A. y, E.. g 4_ 1 7 9 



9318 

9319 

9320 

89 

April 10, 1934 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $1264.00 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from Johns Bros., Inc., Austin, this firm being the lowest bidder on 
same: 

2 Latest Model Ford 1 l/2 ton trucks - dump bodies with 
heavy duty hydraulic hoist installed 
F.O.B. Brownwood List Price 

Discount 
Net Price 

$ 800.00 $1600.00 

1600.00 

Less allowance on trade in of: 

1 Chevrolet Truck, State No. 3632 
Allowance 

1 Federal Truck, State No. 3759 " 
168.00 
168.00 

NET DIFFERENCE . 

336.00 

$ 1264.00 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the cost of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A.F.E.-34-ieO 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
of $539.70 be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment 
from the Wheeled Roller Corporation, San Antonio, Texas: 

1 Wheeled Road Roller (non-motor) of the trailer type 

F.O.B. Brownwood List Price $ 789.70 

Discount 250.00 

NET PRICE $ 539.70 

A.F.E.-34-181 
In Jefferson and Orange Counties. WHEREAS, on April 9, 1934 -

Minute No. 9252 - the Texas Highway Commission passed an order to make 
application to the Federal Government to make an outright grant, or a 
loan and grant, with which to build a bridge across the Heches River 
between Port Arthur and Orange, and 

WHEREAS, i t is necessary that this Commission be represented in 
Washington before the various departments and officers in the prose­
cution of this application to a successful conclusion and in carrying 
out the terms and purpose of said Minute No. 9252, and 

WHEREAS, said representative w i l l need engineering and legal advice 
in the proper presentation and prosecution of said applications. 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the State Highway Commission of Texas 
hereby appoints W. E. Lea of Orange, Texas, Special Representative of 
the State Highway Commission of Texas to secure a direct grant, or a 
loan and grant from the Federal Government; with authority to represent 
the said Commission in a l l matters pertaining to such applications as 
outlined in said Minute No. 9252, without expense to Texas Highway 
Department; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Special Representative is authorized 
to request and receive such engineering and legal advice as he may require 
for the purpose of this appointment from the various departments of this 
State Highway Department and is authorized to ask and receive, on behalf 
of this Commission, legal advice from the Attorney General of the State 
of Texas; and heads of the various departments of this Commission are 
directed to give said Special Representative a l l the assistance necessarj) 
in the vigorous prosecution of the plan outlined in Minute No. 9252. 



91 
April 12, 1934 

In Angelina Oounty onhidsreceived April 9, 1934, oontraotfor 
Iron ore top ooll hase course with BoadOil Surfaoo Treatmentfrom 
lufkin toapoint Smiles west of lufkinadistanceof 7.535 miles, on 
StateHlghwayHo. 94S.P, Ho. S77-0, le awarded tolone Star Const. Co.. 
San Antonio. Texae, for $59,949.14, whioh le tho lowest andheet hid. 

In Hoe County, onhldereoelyed April IC, 1934, oontraot for con­
structing PaestaCreek Bridge, consisting of 12-34̂ -5" concrete girder 
spans; 40̂  roadway, 2-5̂ -0" sidewalks, oonorete ahutmentsandhents, and 
temporary timber detour roadandhridge; located InHeeyllle, a distance 
of 0.075 miles, on StateHlghwayHo, IS, U, S, PuhlicWorks Project 
Ho, HBH151-B, Isawarded to Cage Bros,, Bishop, Texas, for $52,152.34, 
which Is ths lowest andhest hid. 

InComal County, onhlds recelyed April 9, 1934, oontraotfor con-
crete hase coursefromO.Smi, southof Hays Co. line, to2.4Mi, Horth 
of OuadalupeBiver^PromS, City limits of HewHraunfels toSolms, 
adistanceof 5.035 miles, onStateHlghwayHo, 2, S.P. Hh. 21-O^P 
Isawarded toH, H, Sachry Co., laredo,Texas, for $202,919.07, which 
is the lowest andhesthid. 

In BIPasoCounty onhids recelyed April 10, 1934, oontraotfor 
grading, drainage structures, callchehase course with triple asphalt 
surfaceand concrete pavement fromWhites Spur to theHewMexice State 
line, adistance of 10.410 miles, onStateHlghwayHo, 1, U, S, Puhlic 
Works Project Ho. HBH 439-A, isawardedto lee Hoor Contracting Co., Hi 
Paso, Texas, for$117,035.94, whlohls the lowest andhesthid. 

InOonzalesCou^y. onhlds received Aprll 9, 1934, contract for 
concrete pavement fromCaldwell County line to waelder, adistance of 
15.950 miles, onStateHlghwayHo. 3-A, S.P. Ho. 992-C Is awarded to 
B, W, Briggs^Co,, Pharr, Texas, for $319,930.39, whichis thelowest 
andhesthid. 

In Hall County, onhidsreceived April 10, 1934, oontraotfor widen-
inghridge overBullard^sBrawfromlS^ to 24̂  roadway, consistlngof 
removing curhs, adding concrete girders, extending caps and driving new 
concrete piling; located approximately 14 miles west of Bstelline, adis­
tance of 107.52ft,, onStateHlghwayHo, 19, 0, S. PuhlicWorks Project 
Ho, HBH502-C Isawarded toW. S, Crawford, Ballas, Texas, for $7,371.55, 
which Is the lowest andhest hid. 

In PaloPinto County, onhlds received April 10, 1934, contract for 
gradinganddrainage structuresfromHingus toHwy, #99, 3,3 miles east 
of Cordon, adistanceof 5.550 mileson State Highway Ho. 193 U, S. 
Puhlic Works Proj. #HBS 70S, Is awardedto J, PloydHalcom^Co., Ahllens 
Texas, for $31,153.59, whichis the lowest andhesthid. 

In Bed Biver County, onhlds received April 10, 1934, oontraotfor 
grading, drainage structures and concrete pavement in and adjacent to 
Clarksville, adistance of 1.555 miles onState HlghwayHo. 5, U, S. 
Puhlic Works Proj.#HBM315-B, HBH 315-P^SP331-P, is awardedto Hack 
Const. Co., Ballas, Texas, for $75,410.04, which is the lowest andhest 
hid. 

InWheeler County, onhldsrecelved Apr i l 10, 1934, contract fo r 
grading, drainage structures, gravelhase course^hltuminous seal coat 
fromWheeler east 5.051 miles, adistance of 5.051 mi^es, on State Highway 
Ho. "P" ,U, S, Puhlic Works Proj . #HHS 595 i s awarded t o C , W, Hohson, 
Bellas, Texas, fo r $49,404.52, whichis thelowest andhes th id . 

I t i s orderedhy ths Commission that a l l hids recelvedon A p r i l 5, 
1934, on maintainers tohe delivered t o B l Paso and luhhock, underBid 
Reference Hos. B-24-115andB-5^117, he rejected; and theBquipment 
Bngineer isherehy instructed to sendout new proposals. 

in Angelina County. onJohHo. M-ll-H-4, i t I so rderedhythe 
Commission that t hec l a imof Parish and Heffernon fo r additional compen­
sation on their contracthe not allowed inaccordance with the recommended 
t l o n o f the State Highway Bngineer. (Hwy.94) 



^ 

A p r i l s 1934 

In Briscoe County, onbids received April IC, 1934̂  contract 
for gradinganddrainage structures fromC,Smile west of ̂ uitaque 
northwest 4 miles, a distance of 3,993 miles^ on State Highway Ro, 9S, 
U, S, PublicRorks Project Ho, HBS719, isawarded to B. B, Stroup, 
Benjamin, Texas, for $33̂ 371,93, whichis the lowest andhest hid, 

April 36, 1934 

Rl Paso County, having sighifiedits readiness and willingness 
to secure the required right-of-way and remove encroachments onHBH 
439-A, Highway HoD 1, Rl Paso County is hereby requested to secureby 
purchase or condemnation the required right-of-way and the removal of ^ 
MountainStat^ Telephone Company and Postal TelegraphCable Company 
pole line^ to apoint one foot from the n̂ w right-of-way line of this 
highway, on Project HBH439-A, HlghwayHo. 1. in accordance with field 
notes and maps furnishedby the Highway Department, 

ie 

Secretary 


